

CAUSE No. 42448-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIANA PERSON and ROBERT PERSON,
Petitioners,

v.

GREGORY L. BOWMAN and STACY BOWMAN,
Respondents,

And

ALEX HERRING,
Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS BOWMAN

Matthew T. Boyle, WSBA #6919
Law Offices of Matthew T. Boyle, P.S.
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 292-1212

Attorney for Respondents Bowman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

 A. Did the trial court exclude parol evidence?.....2

 B. Did the trial court err in interpreting the contract and concluding as a matter of law that the Bowmans did not own the horse?2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Standard of Review.....3

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Exclude Parol Evidence.....4

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Interpreting The October 4, 2006 Contract And Concluding As A Matter Of Law That The Bowmans Did Not Own The Horse.....6

 1. Interpretation of an unambiguous contract is a question of law and parol evidence is only admissible to determine intent and the meaning of what is actually contained in the contract.....7

 2. The contract is not ambiguous and under its clear terms Ms. Herring owns the horse.....9

 3. Parol evidence demonstrates that Tammy Herring intended to purchase the horse.....10

4. The Parol Evidence Rule precludes the use of Tammy Herring and Stacy Bowman’s statements to modify or contradict the contract.....	11
5. The plain language of the contract does not lend itself to the Persons’ interpretation of it.....	13
6. Washington case law demonstrates that the trial court did not err and properly interpreted the contract.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wash.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (Wash. 1990).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Bort v. Parker</i> , 110 Wash.App. 561, 42 P.3d 980 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002), <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wash.2d 1013 (Wash. 2002).....	7
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 959 P.2d 1104 (Wash. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (Wash. 1999).....	8
<i>Lopez v. Reynoso</i> , 129 Wn.App. 165, 118 P.3d 398 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005), <i>Review denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1003, 136 P.3d 758 (Wash. 2006).....	15
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wash.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (Wash. 1994).....	10
<i>Matter of Prior Bros., Inc.</i> , 29 Wn.App. 905, 632 P.2d 522 (Wash. Ct. App. 1981).....	15
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn.App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	4, 6, 7, 16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 120 Wash.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (Wash. 1992).....	8
<i>Paradiso v. Drake</i> , 135 Wn.App. 329, 143 P.3d 859 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006), <i>review denied</i> 160 Wn.2d 1024 (Wash. 2007).....	3

<i>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. N.W. EnviroServices, Inc.</i> , 120 Wash.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (Wash. 1993).....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 92 Wn.App. 586, 965 P.2d 1102 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998).....	4
Statutes	
RCW 4.24.530.....	1, 2
RCW 4.24.540.....	1, 2
Rules	
CR 56(c).....	3
RAP 9.12.....	1,15
